RECEIVED CLERK'S OFFICE

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

MAY 0 7 2007

CITY OF JOLIET,)		STATE OF ILLINOIS Pollution Control Board
Petitioner,)		··· -
v.))	PCB 07 -094 (Permit Appeal-Water)	
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL)		
PROTECTION AGENCY,)		
)		
Respondent.)		

NOTICE OF FILING

TO: Illinois Environmental Protection Agency

Alan Keller

Division of Water Pollution Control

Manager, Permit Section

1021 North Grand Avenue East

P.O. Box 19276

Springfield, IL 62794-9276

Illinois Pollution Control Board

Dorothy M. Gunn 100 West Randolph

Suite 11-500

Chicago, IL 60601

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on May 7, 2007 we filed with the Office of the Clerk of the Pollution Control Board an original and ten copies of the attached *Joliet's Petition for Open Waive Statutory Decision Deadline and Appearance of Yesenia Villasenor-Rodriguez*, a copy of which is served upon you.

Respectfully submitted,

THE CITY OF JOLIET

By: One of Its Attorneys

May 7, 2007

Roy M. Harsch, Esq. Yesenia Villasenor-Rodriguez, Esq. DrinkerBiddleGardnerCarton 191 North Wacker Drive, Suite 3700 Chicago, Illinois 60606 (312) 569-1441 (Direct Dial) (312) 569-3441 (Facsimile)

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD RECEIVED

CITY OF JOLIET,)		MAY 0 7 2007
Petitioner, v.)))	PCB 2007-094 (Permit Appeal-Water)	STATE OF ILLINOIS Pollution Control Board
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL)		
PROTECTION AGENCY,)		
Respondent.)		

OPEN WAIVER OF STATUTORY DECISION DEADLINE

Petitioner, **THE CITY OF JOLIET** (hereinafter, "Joliet"), by and through its attorneys, DrinkerBiddleGardnerCarton, pursuant to 35 Ill. Adm. Code § 101.308, petitions the Illinois Pollution Control Board ("IPCB") for an open waiver of the statutory decision deadline for review of the February 16, 2007 modification of the Sewage Sludge Permit originally issued to Joliet by the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency ("IEPA") on October 5, 2006.

WHEREFORE, Petitioner, THE CITY OF JOLIET, petitions the Illinois Pollution Control Board for an open waiver of the statutory decision deadline.

Respectfully submitted,

THE CITY OF JOLIET,

Petitioner,

Userro Velosinor-kdg.

By:_

One of its Attorneys

May 7, 2007

Roy M. Harsch, Esq. Yesenia Villasenor-Rodriguez, Esq. DrinkerBiddleGardnerCarton 191 North Wacker Drive, Suite 3700 Chicago, Illinois 60606 (312) 569-1441 (Direct Dial) (312) 569-3441 (Facsimile)

BEFORE THE ILLIN	OIS POL	LUTION CONTROL BO	ARDRECEWS
CITY OF JOLIET,)		CLERK'S OFFICE
	į		MAY 0 7 2007
Petitioner,)		STATE OF ILLINOIS Pollution Control Board
v.)	PCB 2007 -094	Foliution Control Board
)	(Permit Appeal-Water)	
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL)		
PROTECTION AGENCY,)		
)		
Respondent.)		
	APPEAF	RANCE	

The undersigned enters her appearance on behalf of Petitioner, The City of Joliet, appearing by and through its attorneys, Drinker Biddle Gardner Carton.

Yesenia Villasenor-Rodriguez

May 7, 2007

Yesenia Villasenor-Rodriguez, Esq. DrinkerBiddleGardnerCarton 191 North Wacker Drive, Suite 3700 Chicago, Illinois 60606 (312) 569-1444 (Direct Dial) (312) 569-3444 (Facsimile)

CH01/12509053.1

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned, certify that I have served the attached Petition for Open Waiver of Statutory Decision Deadline and Appearance for Yesenia Villasenor-Rodriguez, by First Class Mail, postage pre-paid on May 7, 2007 upon the following:

Alan Keller
Division of Water Pollution Control
Manager, Permit Section
1021 North Grand Avenue East
P.O. Box 19276
Springfield, IL 62794-9276

Yuma velosina Hdy.

Yesenia Villasenor-Rodriguez